Daily Exercise 2:

The price of a gallon of gasoline was $0.42 in 1973, and I paid $1.17 for gasoline this morning.  Go to http://www.bls.gov/cpi/  and choose “Tables Created by BLS,” and “Table Containing History of CPI-US 1913-present” to find the CPI since 1913.

If the price of gasoline had risen at the same rate as other prices, how much would gasoline cost today?  

CPI 2001 = 176.6

CPI 1973 = 44.4

.42/44.4 = x/176.6

44.4x = 74.172

x = $1.67

Gasoline would cost $1.67 today if the price had risen with the CPI.

Has the price of gasoline risen faster or slower than other prices in the economy?  

The price of gasoline has risen slower than other prices in the economy.

Remember the base year in this table is 1983, and show your work on this sheet.  

Daily 3:  








Fill in the following table, which represents the quantity of food and shelter Dave and Helen can produce in a day.

	
	Helen
	Dave

	Food in one day
	5
	2

	Shelter in one day
	1
	10

	Opportunity Cost Food
	1/5
	5

	Opportunity Cost Shelter
	5
	1/5


Who has the absolute advantage in production of food? ______Helen_______

Who has the absolute advantage in production of shelter? _______Dave______ 

Who has the comparative advantage in production of food? _______Helen______

Who has the comparative advantage in production of shelter?  _______Dave______

Daily 4:








Draw curves representing the supply and demand for apples at the farmer’s market.  Label the equilibrium price and quantity on your graph, P*, Q*.  Illustrate the effect of a decrease in the price of oranges on the market for apples.  Label the new equilibrium price and quantity, P1, Q1.  As always, be sure to label your axes.
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Apples

Decrease in price of oranges causes demand for apples to decrease.  

Are apples and oranges substitutes or complements?    __Substitutes__________

Daily Exercise 5:






Draw supply and demand curves representing the market for rental housing in Sacramento.  Label equilibrium price and quantity P*, Q*, where P* = $700.  
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Illustrate on the graph what would happen to this market if the city of Sacramento instituted rent control, at $600 a month.  Label quantity supplied and quantity demanded.

With rent control, is there a shortage or a surplus of rental housing?  ___shortage______

Daily Exercise 6:





Consider the following demand curve:

      
  P             QD
   

	1
	85

	2
	80

	3
	75

	4
	70

	5
	65

	6
	60


Calculate the price elasticity of demand if the price changes from $4 to $5.  Show your work.  

% ch Qd / % ch P = (65-70)/70  / (5-4)/4 = -5/70 / 1/4 = -20/70

E = 2/7 =.286

Is demand elastic or inelastic at this point on the curve?  ____inelastic___________









Name___________________

Daily Exercise 7:





Section ______________

Draw the market for alcohol.  Label equilibrium price and quantity.  Now consider a tax on alcohol production.  Label the after-tax quantity, the price consumers would pay, the price producers would receive, and tax revenue.  
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Alcohol

Has social surplus increased or decreased from this tax?    decreased on my graph


Why might it make sense, from an efficiency standpoint, to tax a good like alcohol?

Alcohol consumption creates spillovers, externalities.  Drunk drivers, crime, and illnesses caused by alcohol are social problems caused by alcohol, that are not borne fully by the drinker.  By taxing alcohol, we probably get closer to the socially optimal quantity because we make the drinker internalize the externality.









Name___________________

Daily Exercise 8:





Section ______________

Draw a graph representing the supply and demand for luxury cars.  Assume the demand for luxury cars is relatively elastic, and that the supply is relatively inelastic.  Illustrate the impact of a tax on production of luxury cars.  Label the price consumers will pay, the price producers will keep, and the quantity of luxury cars sold after the tax.
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Who bears the burden of the tax?____Producer____________________

Practice Exercise:






	
	Loaves of Bread, $2
	Bottles of Wine, $5

	
	TU
	MU
	MU/P
	TU
	MU
	MU/P

	0
	0
	-
	-
	0
	-
	-

	1
	10
	10
	5
	30
	30
	6

	2
	15
	5
	2.5
	50
	20
	4

	3
	18
	3
	1.5
	55
	5
	1


Given this chart describing your utility from bread and wine, how many loaves of bread and how much wine would you buy with $16.  

Three loaves of bread and two bottles of wine.  

Daily Exercise 9:

Brought in newspaper article.

Daily Exercise 10:






Complete the following table, which quantifies the costs of producing bookshelves at a small furniture factory.

	Quantity
	TC
	MC
	ATC

	0
	500
	---
	---

	1
	600
	100
	600

	2
	640
	40
	320

	3
	720
	80
	240

	4
	900
	180
	225

	5
	1150
	250
	230

	6
	1600
	450
	266


Draw on a graph the marginal cost and average total cost curves.  
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Daily Exercise 10: (number 2)






Draw graphs representing the competitive market for rice, and a representative rice farmer, operating at the long run competitive equilibrium.  
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Say there is an increase in the price of potatoes.  What happens to the demand for rice?  Describe this change and illustrate it on your graph above.  Label the new price and quantity, and economic profits.

Demand for rice increases.  Price rises, quantity rises for both the market and the firm, profits increase.

What would happen in the long run?  Firms would enter, causing supply to shift out, and pushing the price back down to P1, with zero economic profits.

Daily Exercise 11:






Why did electricity deregulation fail in California?

Electricity deregulation failed because it really wasn’t full deregulation at all.  The government freed the wholesale market, but kept price controls on the retail market, which caused the electric companies to go bankrupt.  The wholesale trading system also made it possible for wholesalers to game the market and charge huge prices.

Daily Exercise 13:







As the owner of a small health clinic, you need to determine how many nurses to hire for the rush of people coming in for flu shots.  The market for flu shots is competitive, so you can ‘sell’ as many flu shots as you choose to produce at the clinic price of $10.  The labor market for nurses is also competitive, and you can hire nurses for $20 an hour.  Your capital input is fixed in the short run, because the building is rented on a year lease, and you cannot modify the number of examination rooms available.

Complete the following table.

	Nurses
	MPL (output per hour)
	MR (price per unit sold)
	Wage ($ per hour)
	MRPL

	1
	6
	10
	20
	$60

	2
	5
	10
	20
	$50

	3
	4
	10
	20
	$40

	4
	3
	10
	20
	$30

	5
	2
	10
	20
	$20

	6
	1
	10
	20
	$10


a) How much additional revenue does the third nurse hired generate per hour?  How much does the third nurse cost per hour?  Does hiring the third nurse add to or detract from your profits?

The third nurse generates $40 per hour in revenue, but costs only $20 per hour.  The third nurse adds $20 an hour to profits.

b) How many nurses would you choose to hire?  Why?

I would hire 5 nurses, because the fifth nurse is just worth hiring.  MRP = wage.

c) On the back of this sheet, plot your demand curve for labor.
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Daily Exercise 14:







A monopolist faces the following demand schedule.  Complete the rest of the chart, and answer the questions below.  

	Quantity
	Price cons. willing to pay
	Total Revenue
	MR
	Total Cost
	MC
	ATC
	Profit

	0
	---
	0
	--
	40
	---
	--
	-40

	1
	100
	100
	100
	55
	15
	55
	45

	2
	80
	160
	60
	65
	10
	32.5
	95

	3
	60
	180
	20
	85
	20
	28.3
	95

	4
	40
	160
	-20
	120
	35
	30
	40

	5
	20
	100
	-60
	165
	45
	33
	-65


Draw demand, MR, MC and ATC corresponding to this monopoly’s production.  What condition must be met for profit maximization?  Label the profit maximizing price and quantity.  Also shade the area of economic profits.
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Daily Exercise 15:







Consider the following graph of a monopolistic competitive firm.  
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Home Computers at Computer Warehouse

What is the profit maximizing quantity?  __________20_______________

What is the profit maximizing price?  _____________1000_______________

Calculate economic profits if the firm is maximizing profits?  _(1000-650)*20 =7000

What would happen to this firm’s profits in the long run?  Profits go to zero because demand falls as more firms enter because of the positive profits.

Daily Exercise 16:







Nash Equilibrium

Consider the market for breakfast cereal.  There are only a few very large producers of breakfast cereal, creating an oligopoly.  Between 1983 and 1994, cereal prices increased 90%, twice the rate of all other foods.  By 1996, the price of a standard box of cereal had risen to $5.  General Mills decided to reduce the price of a box of cereal to make breakfast affordable again, and to undercut its competitors by reducing spending on inefficient promotions (coupons).  Almost immediately, Kelloggs and Post matched those price reductions, and cereal could be purchased for about $3 a box.  Gradually the prices have been creeping up again.  Assume the following table represents Kelloggs and General Mills payoffs for setting high and low prices.

	
	Kelloggs

	General Mills
	
	High
	Low

	
	High
	5, 5
	2, 9

	
	Low
	9, 2
	3, 3


1. What is the Nash Equilibrium of this game if it is played only once?  Explain why.  What payoffs will each player receive using this strategy?

General Mills sets a low price and Kelloggs sets a low price, because this is the best response to either decision of the other firm.  Each firm will receive payoffs of 3 using this strategy.

2. Now think of this game as being played each quarter, and assume both companies believe that they will be competing forever.  Each quarter each firm decides to set prices either high or low.  Describe a trigger strategy that is a Nash Equilibrium of this infinitely repeated game.

The trigger strategy would say, “Play high as long as both players have always played high in the past.  Otherwise play low forever.”

3. Now consider an announcement by General Mills that they are going to stop producing cereal 4 quarters from now.  This game is now finite.  What prices will each company set during the last quarter?  Why?  What strategies will be played during the quarter prior to the final quarter?  Why?  What is the Nash Equilibrium of this finite game?  

Both firms will consider the last quarter a stage game, where they will each play the stage game NE of low, low.  Because both players recognize that the opponent has an incentive to play low the period before, they will both play low in the second to the last period.  The trigger strategy unzips, and neither player wants to be the last one to play low, so they both play low in all periods of a finite game.

Daily Exercise 17:








Advertising with spillover benefits:  Got Milk?  (from page 287)

Bessie and George are milk producers, and each must decide whether to spend $7 million on an advertising campaign.  If neither advertises, each will earn $10 million in profit.  If both advertise, each will earn $20 million in net revenue but then have to pay $7 million on advertising, making $13 million in profit.  If only one producer advertises, that firm will earn $16 million in net revenue, but have to also pay for the advertising, and the other firm will earn $15 million in profit.  Set up a matrix showing the options for Bessie and George, and their potential payoffs. 

	
	Advertise
	Don’t Advertise

	Advertise
	13, 13
	9, 15

	Don’t Advertise
	15, 9
	10,10


What is the Nash Equilibrium of this game?  What are the profits for the two producers?

(Don’t Advertise, Don’t Advertise) is the Nash equilibrium.  Payoffs are (10,10)

How could the milk industry improve on this outcome for all milk producers?

If the industry collected dues and then advertised for milk in general, everyone would have to pay for the advertising, and the payoffs could increase to 13,13.

Daily Exercise 19:








Review your exam and select one question you got wrong.  Describe an economic concept you now understand that would have helped you answer this question correctly.  Explain why the correct answer is correct.  Choose a question that you didn’t just make a silly mistake on, so that you are really explaining something you didn’t understand before.

Answers differ.

Daily Exercise 20:









Consider a community trying to decide whether or not to invest in building a community pool.  The pool will cost $10,000 to build, and 3 families will have access to the pool.  Family 1 would be willing to pay $3000 to have access to the pool.  Family 2 would be willing to pay $1000 to have access to the pool.  Family 3 would be willing to pay $7000 to have access to the pool.  If the cost of the pool is divided equally among all 3 families, would a majority vote in favor of building the swimming pool?  Why?

A majority would not vote in favor of the swimming pool.  Families 1&2 would vote against it, and only family 3 would vote for it.  Though the three families together would be better off with the pool because total value is greater than cost of building, they would not vote to build it if they had to share the costs evenly.  

Daily 21:

Go to the EPA (Environmental Protection Agency) web page for Clean Air Market Programs, http://www.epa.gov/airmarkets/ (select Allowance Trading on the left banner).  Select “Acid Rain Program allowance auctions” and go to the 2002 Acid Rain SO2 Allowance Auction, and look at the results of the auction and the bids for the spot auction.  How much would you have to pay to acquire an Acid Rain Allowance (emissions permit) at an auction?  Notice that some of the spot auction winners are University classes and Environmental Law Societies.  Why would they want to buy emissions permits?

About $160.50, 2002, 

By reducing the number of permits that polluting firms have access to, they will reduce the total amount of pollution created.

Daily Exercise 22:









Our health insurance market exists primarily through employer provided health care.  Why does this lead to lower premiums than would exist in a market for health insurance where individuals purchased insurance themselves?  Explain a specific concept that applies to health insurance markets.

Employer provided health insurance pools risk, that is everyone at the firm will be insured, causing premiums to be lower than if individuals had to buy insurance for themselves.  In a market where individuals have to insure themselves, only those who most need insurance will want to buy insurance, creating a pool of relatively unhealthy insured people with high rates.  This is adverse selection.
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